
Please contact Ann Jones 0151 511 8276 or ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  
for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 15 September 2022

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Item Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 10

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

(A) DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  11 - 14

Executive Board

Thursday, 14 July 2022 2.00 p.m.
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Public Document Pack



Item Page No

(B) TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
2021/22  

15 - 21

(C) 2022/23 TO 2024/25 CAPITAL PROGRAMME  22 - 28

4. DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

(A) MOOR LANE BUS DEPOT  29 - 31

5. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

(A) CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS WITH 
CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED CARE 
BOARD WITH THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM AND; PROVIDE AN 
UPDATE ON ONE HALTON PLACE BASED 
PARTNERSHIP  

32 - 38

6. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

PART II
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

7. DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

(A) DISPOSAL OF LAND REAR OF FERALCO, DITTON 
ROAD, WIDNES  

39 - 42

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 16 June 2022 in the Boardroom - 
Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Cook, S. Young, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, 
S. Wallace-Bonner and A. Jones

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
EXB1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2022 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB2 URGENT DECISIONS

The Executive Board received a report from the Chief 
Executive, which provided information on the urgent 
decisions taken since the last meeting of the Board.  

It was noted that the Council’s Constitution gave 
authority to the Chief Executive to take urgent decisions, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Operational Director Finance and/or the Operational Director 
Legal and Democratic Services, where necessary.  

Two urgent decisions had been made since the last 
meeting of the Board and full details were published on the 
Council’s website.

RESOLVED:  That the urgent decisions taken since 
the last meeting of the Executive Board be noted.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



EXB3 DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF 
APPLICATIONS

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented three applications for 
discretionary non-domestic rate relief, under Section 47 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1988, for consideration.

It was noted that under the amended provisions of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988, the Council was able 
to grant discretionary rate relief to any business ratepayer.  
This relief had previously only been available to 
organisations that were a registered charity, a community 
amateur sports club or a not for profit organisation.

The report outlined details of the applications from 
Feeding Britain, Halton Citizens Advice Bureau and Power 
in Partnership, in relation to their respective addresses.  
Appended to the report was the potential annual cost to the 
Council of granting the discretionary rate relief.

RESOLVED:  That 

1) the application for discretionary rate relief for Feeding 
Britain, in relation to 21 Queens Avenue, Widnes, 
WA8 8HR, be approved at 15%;

2) the application for discretionary rate relief for Halton 
Citizens Advice Bureau, in relation to units 1-2 
Runcorn Shopping Centre, Runcorn, WA7 2BS, be 
approved at 15%; and

3) the application for discretionary rate relief for Power 
in Partnership, in relation to 5 Queens Avenue, 
Widnes, WA8 8HR and 108a Royal Avenue, Widnes, 
WA8 8HN, be approved at 90%.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB4 2021/22 REVENUE AND CAPITAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, advising of the Council’s overall revenue 
and capital net spending outturn position for the year 
2021/22.

It was reported that the final accounts for 2021/22 
were nearing completion.  The revenue spending position for 
each Department was shown in Appendix one; which 
presented a summary of spending against the operational 
revenue budget and costs relating to Covid; Appendix two 
provided detailed figures for each individual Department.  In 

Page 2



overall terms, the outturn position for the year showed that 
operational net spend was over the approved bu
[...]
riendly 
Halton Borough Council (HBC) Action Plan for approval.

The report outlined details of the Dementia Friendly 
Communities Programme from the National Alzheimer’s 
Society that encouraged everyone to share responsibility for 
ensuring that people with dementia felt understood, valued 
and able to contribute to their community.

Approval was given in 2020 to develop a dementia 
friendly HBC approach and an initial draft Action Plan was 
presented to Management Team in late 2021.  A number of 
achievable actions had been identified and formed the 
Dementia Friendly HBC Action Plan.  The three Priority 
Actions identified were:

 Organisational support and infrastructure to support 
development of a Dementia Friendly HBC;

 Raising Dementia Awareness across the Council and 
beyond; and

 Service Area Specific Actions.

The Action Plan, appended to the report, gave the 
context, rationale and details on how the actions would be 
delivered.

RESOLVED:  That

1) the contents of the report and appendix be noted; and

2) the Action Plan be approved.

Strategic Director 
- People 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO

EXB8 UPDATE ON ONE HALTON PLACE BASED 
PARTNERSHIP

The Board considered a report which provided an 
update on One Halton Place Based Partnership 
development with Cheshire Merseyside Integrated Care 

Page 5



System (ICS) context.

The Health Policy and Performance Board received 
reports in November 2021 and February 2022 setting out the 
requirements for the formation of Integrated Care Systems 
regionally.  This consists of an Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
and an Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), along with at 
Place level, a Place Based Partnership (PBP).  Locally, this 
was the One Halton Place Based Partnership – these 
arrangements were set out in NHS Reforms White Paper, 
Integration and Innovation, published in February 2021.

It was noted that these were the most significant 
changes to health arrangements in a decade which aimed to 
improve outcomes and reduce inequalities.  The report 
provided the Board with some context, an overview of 
progress and the current position.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report. 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO

EXB9 WHOLE FAMILY RESPONSE TO DOMESTIC ABUSE 
SUPPORT AND SERVICE PROVISION

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– People, which gave an overview of a revised approach to 
delivering specialist domestic abuse support and services in 
Halton that aligned with the local whole picture approach.

The Halton Domestic Abuse Partnership Strategy 
2022-24 adopted the SafeLives Whole Picture approach, 
which was considered to be best practice when developing 
effective domestic abuse service models that responded to 
the needs of the individual, the family, the community and 
the wider society.

The report outlined these proposals, which over a two 
year period presented savings for the Council and would 
bring some service elements into the remit of the Local 
Authority.

RESOLVED:  That Executive Board

1) agree to take forward the proposal outlined in the 
report to ensure a full service offer for victims, 
children and perpetrators of domestic abuse that is 
more fit for purpose and would deliver a saving of 
£39,605, over a two year period;

Strategic Director 
- People 

Page 6



2) approve the commencement of a procurement 
exercise for two separate commissions, firstly the 
Halton Domestic Abuse Specialist Accommodation 
Service and secondly, a separate Specialist Children 
and Young Peoples Domestic Abuse Service;

3) approve Community Support provision being brought 
in house; and

4) agree that contracts are offered on a  two year fixed 
basis and note that TUPE may apply to all aspects of 
future service provision.

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

EXB10 AMENDMENT TO CAPITAL PROGRAMME

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Community and Environment, which provided 
information on planned landscape and pu
[...]
ty Region (LCR) and Halton was now in receipt 
of an offer letter to support Year 2 with pre-development 
funding.

RESOLVED:  That the Executive Board

1) approve the further development of the East Runcorn 
Connectivity business case;

2) approve the Year 2 programme as set out in 
Appendix 1;

3) approve the amendment of the Council’s Capital 
Programme to incorporate the Year 2 sum of £2.71m;

4) approve the principle of commissioning Mott 
MacDonald as external consultant for the project via 
the Merseytravel Consultancy Framework to 2025; 
and 

5) delegate power to the Operational Director – Policy, 
Planning and Transportation, in consultation with the 
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Urban Renewal, to implement the Year 2 works on 
the East Runcorn Connectivity Scheme, within 
funding deadlines.

Operational 
Director - Policy, 
Planning and 
Transportation 

Page 8



EXB12 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That, as in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

EXB13 HIGHWAYS IMPROVEMENT CONTRACT AWARD

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, which made 
a recommendation for the award of a contract for capital 
funded highway improvement works.

RESOLVED:  That the Board approves the award of 
the ‘Highway Improvement Contract’ as recommended in the 
report, to commence on 6 August 2022, for three years 
initially, with a one-year extension option.

Operational 
Director - Policy, 
Planning and 
Transportation 

Page 9



MINUTES ISSUED:   21 June 2022

CALL- IN:   28 June 2022 at 5.00 pm

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 28 June 2022.

Meeting ended at 2.40 p.m.

Page 10



REPORT TO: Executive Board 

DATE: 14 July 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director - Finance

SUBJECT: Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief

PORTFOLIO: Leader

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for discretionary 
non-domestic rate relief, under Section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the application for 15% discretionary 
rate relief for Widnes Gymnastics Academy from 21 June 2021, be 
approved.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Under the amended provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988, the Council is able to grant discretionary rate relief to any business 
ratepayer. This relief had previously only been available to organisations 
that were a registered charity, a community
[...]
s of 1 years 
outstanding at year-end’ 10,000 20,700

Upper limit for principal sums 
invested for longer than 1 year

Page 21



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 14 July 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: 2022.23 to 2024.25 Capital Programme 

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Council approved the capital programme for 2022/23 on 2 March 2022. 
Since then new capital grant allocations have been received and 
slippage to capital projects for 2021/22 has been rolled forward to 
2022/23. The purpose of this report is to bring all the separate elements 
together and report on the Council’s total planned capital programme 
expenditure and associated funding over the next three years.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That:

(i) Council be recommended to approve the updated capital 
programme for 2022-25, including forecast spend and funding, as 
set out in Table 1 and Table 2;

(ii) The Operational Director Finance in liaison with the portfolio holder 
Transportation, finalise the detailed implementation programme of 
Highways and Transportation schemes to be delivered in 2022/23;

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The 2022/25 Capital Strategy Statement was approved by Council on 02 
March 2022. It provides a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, 
capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the 
provision of local public services along with an overview of how 
associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial 
sustainability. It summarised the expected capital spend over the 
medium term and the sources of funding available.  

3.2 At the time of writing the Capital Strategy Statement estimates of capital 
allocations at that time were known to be subject to variations. This 
report updates the latest position, which includes confirmed and 
indicative capital grant allocations for 2022/23 and future years.

3.3 The capital programme is subject to regular review and monitoring 
reports are presented on a quarterly basis. Information is presented to 

Page 22 Agenda Item 3c



show the actual spend incurred to date and how this compares to the 
capital allocation for the year. A forecast is provided to indicate if the 
capital programme will be utilised in full during the year or if there is any 
expected slippage to capital schemes.

Planned Capital Programme Expenditure 

3.4 Table 1 below presents the planned Capital Programme for 2022/23 
onwards based on current information for approved schemes, funding 
available and slippage of scheme expenditure from 2021/22. The capital 
programme is subject to continuous change as new resources and 
projects are identified, and will be updated throughout the year as 
revisions are approved by Council. 

Page 23



Table 1 - Planned Capital Programme Expenditure 2022/23 to 
2024/25

2022/23
£’000

2023/24
£’000

2024/25
£’000

Total
£’000

People Directorate
Asset Management Data (CAD’s) 5.9 - - 5.9
Schools Capital Repairs 1,448.9 - - 1,448.9
Asbestos Management 29.5 - - 29.5
Schools Access Initiative 61.7 - - 61.7
Basic Need Projects 278.6 - - 278.6
Early Education for 2 year olds 0.4 - - 0.4
Fairfield Primary remodelling 20.0 282.6 20.0 322.6
Kitchen Gas Safety 1.1 - - 1.1
Small Capital Works – Schools 124.1 - - 124.1
SEMH Free School 78.5 232.4 - 310.9
Cavendish School extension 442.6 23.3 - 465.9
High Need Provision unallocated 1,771.9 1,552.4 - 3,324.3
Grants – Disabled Facilities 671.1 600.0 600.0 1,871.1
Stair Lifts 323.5 270.0 270.0 863.5
Joint Funding RSL Adaptations 270.0 270.0 270.0 810.0
ALD Bungalows 199.0 - - 199.0
Madelaine McKenna Care Home 89.0 - - 89.0
Purchase of 2 adapted properties 358.0 - - 358.0
Millbrow Care Home 1,316.0 - - 1,316.0
St Lukes Care Home 233.7 - - 233.7
St Patricks Care Home 1.6 - - 1.6
Care Home Refurbishment 0.0 1,300.0 1,300.0 2,600.0
People Directorate Total 7,725.1 4,530.7 2,460.0 14,715.8

Enterprise, Community & 
Resources Directorate
Stadium Minor W
[...]
t forecast to increase over the medium term. Use of 
future capital receipts should be monitored against this target to ensure 
annual standing items within the capital programme remain affordable.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 28



REPORT TO: Executive Board 

DATE: 14th July 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director Economy, Enterprise & 
Property

PORTFOLIO: Deputy Leader

SUBJECT: Moor Lane Bus Depot 

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on 
negotiations regarding the Moor Lane Bus Depot and to seek 
approval to negotiate a long-term lease with company Y 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) It is recommended that: 
Members authorise officers to progress a long-term lease 
with company Y.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 In March 2022, the Executive Board considered two proposals that 
had been received from local businesses.

The Executive Board authorised officers to progress more detailed 
discussions with Company Y, which would culminate in Company Y 
being granted a lease for the building.

Company Y is based just outside the borough and relocated 
following a fire. The company is keen to return to the borough for 
operational reasons and most of its employees are Widnes 
residents.

In their original proposal, Company Y offered a ‘baseline’ figure per 
calendar month but caveated the offer by stating that this would be 
subject to further surveys and dependent upon repairs and Health 
and Safety requirements. 

The advantage of this offer is that it could utilise the building for the 
purposes for which it was intended and, therefore, was unlikely to 
impact on the Listed Building and planning requirements.

Page 29 Agenda Item 4a



The main disadvantage identified was the uncertainty surrounding 
the level of repairs the company would take on.

Since March, further discussions have taken place with the company 
and it has emerged that the company directors would be eager to 
secure a long-term lease (minimum thirty years) with the Council. 
This would enable the company to secure funds to undertake 
improvements and invest in the building, as well as give the 
company certainty that the building could be retained over a longer 
period of time, thereby avoiding any disruption from the requirement 
to relocate.

Granting a long-term lease to the company would obviously prevent 
the Council from exploring alternative uses and options as outlined 
in the report to Executive Board in March. However, as reported at 
the last meeting, the building would require significant investment to 
bring it back into use. The listed status of the building would also 
have a bearing on any future uses. 

Given the budget constraints that the Council is facing, it is unlikely 
that alternative options could be brought to fruition in the short-term. 
Unfortunately, this would leave the Council with an empty building to 
manage and maintain.

Consequently, the Executive Board is requested to authorise officers 
to continue negotiations with company to secure a long-term lease, 
and a rent to reflect this.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no further policy implications at this stage.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no further financial implications

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.0 Children & Young People in Halton 

N/A

6.1 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

N/A

6.2 A Healthy Halton

N/A

Page 30



6.3 A Safer Halton 

N/A

6.4 Halton’s Urban Renewal

The bus depot is in a prominent site and will be opposite the new 
leisure centre on Moor Lane. The listed status of the building will 
have an impact on the type of regeneration and development that 
can be progressed in this part of Widnes.  

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 An options appraisal and associated risks was presented to the 
Executive Board in March 2022.However, there is a risk that 
company Y may choose not to proceed with the lease.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer

None under the meaning of 
the Act

Page 31



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 14th July 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Adult Social Care

SUBJECT: Contractual arrangements with Cheshire & 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board with the 
implementation of the Integrated Care System and; 
provide an update on One Halton Place Based 
Partnership

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

1.2 

To approve amendment to contractual arrangements with the 
dissolution of Halton Clinical Commissioning Group and 
arrangements transferring to NHS Cheshire & Merseyside 
Integrated Care Board and;   

Provide an update on One Halton Place Based Partnership 
development with Cheshire Merseyside Integrated Care System 
(ICS) context.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

i) Note the update on One Halton;
ii) Approve the amendment to contractual arrangements as 

set out in the report

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Executive Board received a comprehensive report on 16th June 
2022 setting out the statutory requirements of the Health and Care 
Act 2022 which dissolved Clinical Commissioning Groups and 
implemented Integrated Care Systems (ICS’s) as of the 1st July 
2022.              

3.2 An Integrated Care System consists of an Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) and Integrated Care Partnership (ICP).  

3.2.1 Former Clinical Commissioning Groups functions, staff and 
resources have lifted and shifted to the ICB, this will be referred to 
as NHS Cheshire and Merseyside.  The ICB is a statutory 
organisation bringing the NHS together locally to
[...]
ditions and where these are not on NHS 
standard formats, consider moving these over to the standard published contract versions. 
 
Finally, may we take the opportunity to thank you for the commitment that Halton Borough 
Council has continued to show day to day in response to the evolving pressures and challenges 
that have impacted every part of healthcare during and following the COVID pandemic.   

Page 37

mailto:warringtonccg.performance@nhs.net


3 

 

Your support in maintaining high quality services for the population of Halton area during the 
transfer period and beyond, and the flexibility you have demonstrated in the face of the most 
challenging period the NHS has ever experienced, is very much appreciated. 

 

We thank you in advance for your patience and co-operation as we undertake this process. 
 

Yours Sincerely 
 

 
 
David Cooper 
Chief Finance Officer 
NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group 
NHS Warrington Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
 

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39 Agenda Item 7a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 42
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief
	3b Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22
	3c 2022/23 to 2024/25 Capital Programme
	4a Moor Lane Bus Depot
	5a Contractual arrangements with Cheshire & Merseyside Integrated Care Board with the implementation of the Integrated Care System and; provide an update on One Halton Place Based Partnership
	ICB Transfer Letter 6 - Contracts placed healthcare  nonhealthcare - Halton Borough Council.pdf

	7a Disposal of Land rear of Feralco, Ditton Road, Widnes
	Executive Board plan Land Ditton Road r.o Feralco.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 14 July 2022 in the Boardroom - 
Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Harris (In the Chair), M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Wharton and Thompson

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Young, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, E. Dawson and A. Jones

Also in attendance: None

Action
The Leader and Deputy Leader submitted apologies, so it was 

moved, seconded and resolved that Councillor Harris takes the Chair 
for the meeting.  

EXB14 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB15 DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented an application for 
discretionary non-domestic rate relief, under Section 47 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1988, for consideration.

It was noted that under the amended provisions of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988, the Council was able 
to grant discretionary rate relief to any business ratepayer.    

The report outlined details of the application for 15% 
Discretionary Rate Relief from Widnes Gymnastics 
Academy, which was a registered Charity.  Members were 
provided with information on the work carried out by them 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



within the community.  Appended to the report was the 
potential annual cost to the Council of granting the 
discretionary rate relief for 2022-23.

RESOLVED:  That the application for 15% 
Discretionary Rate Relief for Widnes Gymnastics Academy 
from 21 June 2021, be approved.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB16 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented the Treasury 
Management Annual Report 2021/22.

The report updated Members on the activities 
undertaken on the money market, as required by the 
Treasury Management Policy.

Information was provided on the economic outlook, 
interest rate forecast, borrowing and investments, budget 
monitoring, policy guidelines and treasury management 
indicators.  The Council’s approved Treasury and Prudential 
Indicators for 2021-22 were set out in the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and was attached as 
Appendix one.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EXB17 2022/23 TO 2024/25 CAPITAL PROGRAMME

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which advised of new capital grant 
allocations and slippage to capital projects for 2021/22, that 
had been rolled forward to 2022/23.  All the separate 
elements were presented together and details of the 
Council’s total planned capital programme expenditure and 
associated funding over the next three years was given.

Table 1 presented the planned Capital Programme 
for 2022-23 onwards for both Directorates, based on current 
information for approved schemes, funding available and 
slippage of scheme expenditure from 2021-22.  Table 2 
summarised how the capital programme would be funded 
and Table 3 showed the expected balance of capital receipts 
over the next 3 years.

It was noted that the capital programme was subject 
to continuous change as new resources and projects were 
identified and would be updated throughout the year as 
revisions were approved by Council.



RESOLVED: That

1) Council be recommended to approve the updated 
Capital Programme for 2022-25, including forecast 
spend and funding, as set out in Table 1 and Table 2; 
and

2) the Operational Director – Finance, in liaison with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Urban Renewal, 
finalise the detailed implementation programme of 
Highways and Transportation schemes to be 
delivered in 2022-23.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB18 MOOR LANE BUS DEPOT

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Economy, Enterprise and Property, which 
provided an update on negotiations regarding the Moor Lane 
Bus Depot and sought approval to negotiate a long-term 
lease.

Two proposals from local businesses were presented 
to Executive Board in March 2022, where it was agreed that 
negotiations should progress with Company Y.  Further 
discussions had since taken place with Company Y who 
have stated they would favour a long-term lease (minimum 
30 years) to enable them to secure funds to undertake 
improvements and invest in the building and to provide 
certainty for them in the future.

It was noted that granting a long-term lease to 
Company Y would prevent the Council from exploring 
alternative uses and options, as outlined in the report to 
Executive Board in March 2022.  However, it was 
recognised that there were advantages to this arrangement; 
the building would be utilised for the purpose for which it 
was intended and it was unlikely to impact on its Listed 
Building status or planning requirements.

RESOLVED:  That the Board authorises officers to 
progress a long-term lease agreement with Company Y.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

EXB19 CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS WITH CHESHIRE & 
MERSEYSIDE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD WITH THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE INTEGRATED CARE 
SYSTEM AND; PROVIDE AN UPDATE ON ONE HALTON 



PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– People, which requested approval of an amendment to 
contractual arrangements with the dissolution of Halton 
Clinical Commissioning Group and the transfer of 
arrangements to the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care Board.

The Health and Care Act 2022 required the 
dissolution of Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and 
the implementation of Integrated Care Systems (ICSs), as of 
1 July 2022.  An ICS consisted of an Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) and an Integrated Care Partnership (ICP).  An ICB 
was a statutory organisation that brought the NHS together 
locally to improve population health and establish shared 
strategic priorities.

Each local authority area within the Cheshire and 
Merseyside ICS was required to establish its own Place 
Based Partnership (PBP), locally this was One Halton.  The 
report provided an update on the development of the One 
Halton PBP in its context with the Cheshire and Merseyside 
ICS.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) note the update on One Halton; and

2) approves the amendment to contractual 
arrangements as set out in the report.

Strategic Director 
- People 

EXB20 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 



public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That, as in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB21 DISPOSAL OF LAND REAR OF FERALCO, DITTON 
ROAD, WIDNES

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Economy, Enterprise and Property which sought 
approval to the disposal of land rear of Feralco, Ditton Road, 
Widnes.

The report outlined details of the proposal and terms 
of sale.

RESOLVED:  That Executive Board

1) approves the disposal and of the freehold interest in 
land rear of Feralco, Ditton Road, Widnes, on the 
terms reported in paragraph 3.5; and

2) authorises the Operational Director – Economy, 
Enterprise and Property, to arrange for all required 
documentation for the transactions to be completed to 
the satisfaction of the Operational Director – Legal 
and Democratic Services, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Resources.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 



MINUTES ISSUED:   19 July 2022

CALL- IN:   26 July 2022 at 5.00 pm

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 26 July 2022.

Meeting ended at 2.15 p.m.


